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Existing Zoning Map
Case Number: Z-7-13

City of Raleigh Public Hearing
January 15, 2013
(April 15, 2013)

Vicinity Map

 2.62 ac from R-4 to R-6 CUD
Request:



Certified Recommendation 
Raleigh Planning Commission                                     

  CR# 11510 
 
 

Case Information Z-7-13 Pleasant Grove Church Road 
 Location The property is located on the south side of Pleasant Grove Church Road 

just east of Pleasant Pines Drive. 
Request Rezone property from R-4 to R-6 CUD 

Area of Request 2.62 acres 
Property Owner Carol K. Bartholomew, Norman T. Kelley, Chris C. Choi, Susan R. Choi 

Applicant Gene Stallings 
Citizens Advisory 

Council  
Northwest CAC, Jay M. Gudeman, 919-789-9884 

jay@kilpatrickgudeman.com  
PC 

Recommendation 
Deadline 

April 15, 2013 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 

 

Future Land Use Map Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. 

 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
 

FUTURE LAND USE  Low density residential 
CONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency 

Policy LU 2.2 – Compact Development 
Policy LU 2.6 - Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts 
Policy LU 8.12 – Infill Compatibility 

INCONSISTENT Policies None 
 

Summary of Proposed Conditions 
1.  Dwellings shall be limited to single family detached units 
2. The number of dwelling units constructed on the property shall be limited to a 

maximum of fifteen. 
 
 

Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting 
Public 

Hearing Committee Planning Commission 

9/20/12  Date:  Date: 1/22/13 
 

 Valid Statutory Protest Petition 
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Attachments 

1. Staff report 
2. Existing Zoning/Location Map 
3. Future Land Use 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation The Planning Commission finds that this case is consistent with 

the Comprehensive Plan and recommends that this case be 
approved. 

Findings & Reasons 1. The proposed rezoning is consistent with the Future Land 
Use Map, and is also consistent with applicable 
Comprehensive Plan policies.  

2. The request is reasonable and in the public interest.  
Rezoning to Thoroughfare District will have little additional 
impact on surrounding infrastructure, and will provide the 
applicant a broader range of options for development.  

3. The proposal is compatible with the surrounding area; 
environmental constraints adjacent to the subject property 
provide a natural buffer and transition to adjacent 
residential zoning.   

 
Motion and Vote Motion:  Haq 

Second:  Fleming 
In Favor:  Butler, Buxton, Fleming, Fluhrer, Harris Edmisten, 
Haq, Mattox, Sterling-Lewis, Schuster and Terando 

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
______________________1/22/13_  __________________________1/22/13______ 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  James Brantley james.brantley@raleighnc.gov   
     
 
 
 

mailto:james.brantley@raleighnc.gov
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Z-7-13 Pleasant Grove Church Road 

Case Summary 

Overview 
The proposal seeks to rezone two contiguous properties, currently approved for all of the uses 
allowed in the R-4 zoning district, to R-6 Conditional Use.  Currently allowed are single family 
detached residences on individual lots (density of four dwellings per acre = 10 dwellings), 
residential institutions (places of worship, schools, day care centers, fire stations) and civic clubs.   
 
The proposed R-6 Conditional Use would allow single family detached residences on individual 
lots (maximum number of dwellings: 15), Uses other than single family detached houses would 
be prohibited.  R-6 allows smaller front and side yard setbacks than those for R-4. 
 
The area of the proposed rezoning is transitioning from a semi-rural residential area with lots of 
varying size and configuration to a more typical residential suburb.  The current site build-out 
consists of a one story house, driveway, parking, and mature landscaping, with an adjacent 
vacant parcel.  Buildings to the east, north and west are dwellings of one or two stories in height.  
To the south is an extensive townhouse development with two story dwellings.   
 

Outstanding Issues 
Outstanding 

Issues 
1.   No outstanding issues have 

been identified 
 

Suggested 
Mitigation 

1.  None suggested 
 

 

Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-7-13 
Conditional/General Use District 
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ZONING REQUEST 
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Rezoning Case Evaluation 
 

1. Compatibility Analysis  
 

1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary 
 
 
 

Subject 
Property 

North South East  West 

Existing 
Zoning 

R-4 R-4 O&I – 1 R-4 R-4 

Additional 
Overlay 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Future Land 
Use 

Low density 
residential 

Low density 
residential 

Moderate 
density 
residential 

Low density 
residential 

Low density 
residential 

Current Land 
Use 

Single family 
dwelling, 
vacant 

Single family 
dwellings 

Townhouse 
development 

Single family 
houses 

Single family 
dwellings 

 
1.2  Current vs. Proposed Zoning Summary 
 
 Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning 
    Residential Density: 4 dwelling per acre Six dwellings per acre 
    Setbacks: 

Front: 
Side: 
Rear: 

 
30’ 
10’ 
30’ 

 
10’ 
5’ 
30’ 

Retail Intensity Permitted: N/A N/A 
Office Intensity Permitted: N/A N/A 

 
 
The proposed rezoning is: 
 

Compatible with the property and surrounding area.  
  

 Incompatible.   
 
 

 

The proposed density and single family dwelling use is compatible with the surrounding 
properties, which are similarly developed. 
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP 
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2. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 
 
2.1  Future Land Use  
 
Future Land Use designation:  
Low density residential 
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Future Land Use Map.   
 

 Inconsistent  
 
 
2.2  Policy Guidance  
 
There are no significant inconsistencies with the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
 

2.3 Area Plan Policy Guidance  
 
N/A 
 

3. Public Benefit and Reasonableness Analysis 

3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning 
The proposed rezoning would allow a modest increase in residential density in an area 
with well-developed infrastructure, that is, road capacity and public utilities.  The site is 
also on the edge of a Mixed Use Community Center as designated on the 
Comprehensive Plan Growth Framework map.  Generally the Comprehensive Plan 
supports increased density in such locations. 
 

3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning 
 

None identified. 
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4. Impact Analysis 

 
4.1 Transportation 

 
 

 
Impact Identified:  None 

 
 

4.2 Transit 
This intersection is not served by CAT and is not identified in the CAT Short Range 
Plan or Wake County Transit Study as an area for future service.  
 

Primary Streets Classification 

2011 NCDOT 
Traffic 

 Volume (ADT) 
2035 Traffic Volume 
Forecast (CAMPO)    

Pleasant Pines Drive 
Collector 

Street N/A N/A    

Pleasant Grove Church 
Road 

Collector 
Street N/A N/A    

Street Conditions             

Pleasant Pines Drive Lanes Street Width Curb and Gutter 

Right-
of-

Way Sidewalks 
Bicycle  

Accommodations 

Existing 2 20' None 60' None None 

City Standard 2 41' 
Back-to-back curb and 

gutter section 60' 

5' sidewalks on 
a minimum of 

one side N/A 

Meets City Standard? YES NO NO YES NO N/A 

Pleasant Grove Church 
Road Lanes Street Width Curb and Gutter 

Right-
of-

Way Sidewalks 
Bicycle  

Accommodations 

Existing 2 20' None 60' None None 

City Standard 2 41' 
Back-to-back curb and 

gutter section 60' 

5' sidewalks on 
a minimum of 

one side N/A 

Meets City Standard? YES NO NO YES NO N/A 
Expected Traffic  
Generation [vph] 

Current  
Zoning  

Proposed  
Zoning Differential       

AM PEAK 8 12 4       

PM PEAK 11 16 5       

Suggested Conditions/ 
Impact Mitigation: 

 
Traffic Study Determination: Staff has reviewed a trip generation differential report for this case and a 
traffic impact analysis study is not recommended for Z-7-13.   

Additional Information: Neither NCDOT nor the City of Raleigh have any roadway construction projects scheduled in the vicinity of this case. 
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Impact Identified: Development may increase demand for transit in this area; 
however, given the lack of service in the area, a transit easement is not requested. 

 
 
 

4.3 Hydrology 
Floodplain none 

Drainage Basin Haresnipe 
Stormwater 

Management 
Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 

Overlay District none 
 

Impact Identified:  Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 Stormwater Regulations.  Neuse River 
Buffered feature may be present on site and subject to Neuse River Buffer Rules. 

 
 

4.4 Public Utilities 
 Maximum Demand 

(current) 
Maximum Demand 

(proposed) 
Water 5,240 gpd 9,170 gpd 

Waste Water 5,240 gpd 9,170 gpd 
 

Impact Identified:  The proposed rezoning would add approximately 3,930 gpd to the 
wastewater collection and water distribution systems of the City.  There is currently eight (8”) 
inch sanitary sewer mains and twelve (12”) inch water main within the Pleasant Grove 
Church Road and Pleasant Pines Drive rights-of-way at the property. The developer must 
submit a downstream sewer capacity study and those required improvements identified by 
the study must be permitted and constructed in conjunction with or prior to the proposed 
development being constructed.  Verification of available capacity for water fire flow is 
required as part of the building permit submittal process.  Any water system improvements 
required to meet fire flow requirements will also be required. 

 
 

4.5 Parks and Recreation 
 
The subject tract is not located adjacent to a Capital Area Greenway corridor.  
 
Impact Identified: The subject tract will not impact recreation LOS. 
 

 
4.6 Urban Forestry 
 

Note tree disturbing activity except a minor tree removal activity.   
 
Impact Identified:  Parcel is greater than 2 acres. Protected wooded buffers exist on this 
property defined by the City Code. The buffers are protected prior to development/re-
development by the Code.  Tree conservation areas must be established when the parcel is 
developed (i.e. new site plan or new subdivision) 

 
 

4.7 Designated Historic Resources 
N/A 
 

4.8 Community Development 
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N/A 
 

4.9 Appearance Commission 
N/A 

 
4.10 Impacts Summary 

No substantial impacts have been identified 
 
 

4.11 Mitigation of Impacts 
None identified. 
 
 
 

5. Conclusions 
 

The proposed rezoning is in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan and generally 
reflects the zoning and development patterns on adjacent properties.  Impacts of the 
rezoning will be minimal. 
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